
Here We Go Again! 

BC Muslim School is Waking Up 

September 2023 

Please remember to phone the school office before 8:30 a.m. whenever your child is absent or if you have change in address or phone num-

ber. Please mention your child’s name, grade and the reason of his/her  absence. 

 

(604) 270-2511 ext. 222           bcms@bcmaschools.ca             12300 Blundell Rd. Richmond. BC. V6W 1B3 

Parents are 

requested to 

send their children to school each 

day with nutritious food that pro-

vide health and energy that leads 

to increase academic performances.   

Please note that the school does 

not provide food for students. 

If you need to pick up your child for 

an appoint-

ment, 

please call 

the office 

ahead of 

time and pick up your child BEFORE 

2:30 pm. 

Please note: We are not permitted 

to release a child to someone other 

than the parent or guardian with-

out permission. 

Your child 

is officially 

late at 8:25 

am and 

must come to the 

office for late 

Slip. 

Our “Safe Wel-
come” program 

involves cameras 
installed, and 

door visitors buzz. 
Parents and visi-
tors access must 

be by pre-
approval from 
administration 

and by appointment only  

between  

9:30 am and 2:00 pm.  

Please make 

sure to check 

your child for 

any symp-

toms before 

sending them 

to school. 

Please call the 
office  

by 2:30 p.m. the 
latest   

whenever your 
child is not tak-
ing the bus in 
the afternoon.  

Call the front office to request an 
appointment  

Please pick-up 

your children  

at 3:30 P.M the 

latest.  

Our legal liability 

to care for your 

children starts at 

8:00AM and ends 

at 3:45PM.  

If you are unable to 

personally pick-up 

your child, please 

arrange for either a 

sibling who must be 

minimum 18 years 

old, and or a friend 

or family member 

whom you grant 

written authoriza-

tion to pick-up your 

child to the school 

you haven’t already 

done so. 

BCMS has ZERO Toler-
ance Policy against our  
students, faculty and 
staff. Parents must ex-
ercise respect in dealing 
with our administrative 
Team and provide all 
the updated legal docu-
ments of their kids.  
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Assalam Aliakum wa Rahmatullahi wa Barakatuhu  

Dear Parents and Guardians,  

 

Welcome back everyone, I hope each one of you has had a fantastic summer and you and all your family and loved ones are 

well, healthy and in a strong state of Faith, Ameen. With a flourishing community, we look forward to welcoming all our re-

turning and new parents and values students Macha’Allah.  

We are all very excited to welcome all of you to what we aim to be a great successful year full of leadership, knowledge, and 

amazingly rewarding experiences Insha’Allah. I am blessed to say that all BCMS teachers and staff without exception, are 

highly dedicated individuals who are committed to the core values of our school as well as the best interest of every single 

one of your children Alhamdulillah. 

Class placement is a collaborative team process that our educators invest in to create the most optimal classroom dynamic 

for our students. Thank you for respecting their professionalism to ensure your child will learn in the most optimal environ-

ment based on their learning skills and achievement. A considerable amount of time and thought goes into placement deci-

sions. Please note, changes to class placements are not being considered at this time. Our dedicated and caring staff will 

work with you to support students in transitioning to their new classrooms. If you have any specific concerns about your 

child, please reach out to your child’s teacher.  

Education is a collaboration of committed teachers, students and parents that builds a future generation equipped with ex-

emplary morals and self-reliance. Parents are the first and most important educators in a child’s life. Their enthusiasm, sup-

port and cooperation are what empowers us to facilitate the learning of their child and reach their full potential.  

Our school strives to embrace the efforts of all, teachers, students and parents, to provide a healthy educational environ-

ment in which our students can excel and succeed.  

 

We look forward to a year of excellent learning, as well as a year of continuing to come together as a Muslim community, 

finding ways to deepen our connections together with you Insha’Allah.  

Jazak’Allah Khair,  

Mohamed Bush 

Principal - BC Muslim School  
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Why Does Attendance Matter? 
 
Every school day counts in a child's academic life... 

We would like to kindly remind all students, parents and guardians that school starts at 
8:00  A.M., and our morning Duaa will begin few minutes after that Insha’Allah. One of the 
best ways of making the most of your child’s educational experience as well as the bless-
ings of group morning Duaa is to ensure they arrive to school on time Insha’Allah.  
 
A missed school day is a lost opportunity for students to learn. In this era of increased ac-
countability for states, districts, and schools, the connection between student attendance 
and learning is being studied more than ever before. As a result, education agencies are 
asked with increasing frequency to report attendance data in a standard manner to allow 
comparisons across organizations and jurisdictions. 

The primary rationale for high-quality attendance data is the relationship between student 
attendance and student achievement. Teacher effectiveness is the strongest school-related 
determinant of student success, but chronic student absence reduces even the best teach-
er's ability to provide learning opportunities. Students who attend school regularly have 
been shown to achieve at higher levels than students who do not have regular attendance. 
This relationship between attendance and achievement may appear early in a child's 
school career. A recent study looking at young children found that absenteeism in kinder-
garten was associated with negative first grade outcomes such as greater absenteeism in 
subsequent years and lower achievement in reading, math, and general knowledge. 
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Every parent is automatically a member of the Parent Advisory Council (PAC) and is invited to attend and 

take part in the meetings held throughout the school year. All leadership positions for the Parent Council in 

the new school year will be selected at the first meeting.  

 

PAC DESIGNATED POSITIONS: 

Chairperson  Chairs all meetings, sets up agenda, and ensures the order of the meeting  

Vice Chair Works with the chair and can perform the same duties if the chair is not available 

Secretary Records the meeting minutes and publishes them 

Treasurer Handles all financial transactions for the PAC, arranges for audited statements each year 

Volunteers Organizes the school program in cooperation with the parents and teaching staff 

Coordinator Assist parents in accessing the system and to advocate on behalf of parents and students  

 

PAC OBJECTIVES: 

• To promote the welfare of students. 

• To support the school’s unique programs, both with time and financial resources. 

• To facilitate the involvement of parents with the school through coordination of volunteer 

opportunities. 

• To offer advice and make recommendations to the school principal and administra-

tion team.  

 

The PAC has supported the school in numerous ways including: 

 fundraising for the playground 

 book fairs 

 hot lunches 

 sports events and  

 helping to arrange some student community service placements 



Note: 

For our previous parents, all users have been signed out of their accounts, please sign in again. 

In case you forgot your password,  please use SET NEW PASSWORD. 
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BCMS APP Flyer For PARENTS 

Download “BC Muslim School” App 
 

 to get all the desired notifications in one place 

 to stay organized by managing your own calendars and setting up your own reminders 

 To get quick and easy access to all the school information, which is always up-to-date 
 

Please use the link below to download the App to your desktop 
https://www.bcmuslimschool.ca/bcms-app-information/ 

OR 
Search “BC Muslim School” in your App Store and download it from there. 

The Access Code for the App is  

Follow us on Facebook for all our latest updates: 
 

BC Muslim School | Richmond BC | Facebook  

https://www.facebook.com/people/BC-Muslim-School/100075981507273/


KG 

Orientation 

September 2023 

September 2023 
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We are pleased to announce the continuation of our bus services to all 

the families that have requested it. Our school sincerely prioritizes your 

child’s safety within the school as well as in the school bus. If your child 

does commute to school by school bus, kindly remind them to adhere to 

bus safety protocols given to them by our designated bus drivers. For 

their safety, children in the school bus must not eat or drink, or throw 

and or pass items to other students, remain seated, and practice good so-

cial etiquette towards the bus driver and other students in the bus. All the 

school buses at BCMS are equipped with security cameras which record 

all activity within the bus to ensure student safety  



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Principal Mohammed Bush mohamedbush@bcmaschools.ca 

Manager of academic opera-
tions 

Hanaa Bachir hbachir@bcmaschools.ca 

Manager of administration op-
eration 

Wafa Benreguia wbenreguia@bcmaschools.ca 

Project Coordinator Seyar Zafer szafer@bcmaschools.ca 

Principal Assistant/ Counselor Albert Botao Wu wbotao@bcmaschools.ca 

KGA Dayna Ferguson dayna@bcmaschools.ca 

KGB Maimoona Tehreem mtehreem@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 1A Fatima Zahra Nafis fnafis@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 1B Rania Tantawy rtantawy@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 2A Minha Akhtar makhtar@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 2B Raazia Shoukat Syeda raazia@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 3A Maria Distefano mdistefano@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 3B Jay McGrath jmcgrath@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 4A Sarwat Qureshi squreshi@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 4B Selver Okut sokut@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 5A Mahnaz Irani mirani@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 5B Adem Hamzagic ahamzagic@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 6A Joseph Masi mjoseph@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 6B Saira Sultana saira@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 7A Asifbhai Vahora avahora@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 7B Josephine Cheung jcheung@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 7C  Natalie Blinn natalie@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 8A Enas Qutishat equtishat@bcmaschools.ca 

Grade 9A Micheal Atkinson matkinson@bcmaschools.ca 

Core 7/8/9 
French 8/9 

El Moustafa Aboussena maboussena@bcmaschools.ca 

Core KG  - 1 Hanan Elkeliney hanandumas@bcmaschools.ca 

Core 2-3 Asma Talal asma@bcmaschools.ca 

Core 4-5 Hanan Sarkas hsarkas@bcmaschools.ca 

Core 5/6/7 TOC  

French 5/6/7 Naima Chouih naima@bcmaschools.ca 

Counselor Firzana Khan fkhan@bcmaschools.ca 

Learning Support Coordinator Jowher Fathima jfathima@bcmaschools.ca 

Teacher Assistant - KG A Mubaraka Doctor mdoctor@bcmaschools.ca 

Teacher Assistant - KG B Imen Taouinet itaouinet@bcmaschools.ca 

Teacher Assistant Adelina Muke hkamran@bcmaschools.ca 

Teacher Assisstant Tamanna Kalim tkalim@bcmaschools.ca 

Bus Coordinator AbdulRahiman Abdulrahiman@bcmaschools.ca 
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